Capital and net debt  259,089  250,215  219,532  240,143

Gearing ratio with lease liabilities 64% 64% 51% 53%

Gearing ratio excluding lease liabilities 22% 22% 20% 20%

38. Operating segments

 Segmental reporting is not presented as the Group is principally engaged in the provision of educational activities, which is
substantially within a single business segment and operates wholly in Malaysia.

39. Prior year adjustments

 In prior years, two properties held by a subsidiary of the Group were classified as property, plant and equipment when fellow subsidiaries
were using them for their operations. Upon the cessation of operations, the properties remained classified as property, plant and
equipment even though it became idle and were held for capital appreciation. The Group has effected the change in classification of the
properties from property, plant and equipment to investment properties, and the related impairment charges attributed to prior years
by restating the financial statements of the prior years. The effects are as follows:

 1 January 2019
 As

 previously
 stated

 RM’000

 Prior
 Year

 Adjustments
 RM’000

 1 January 2019
 As

 restated
 RM’000

Property, plant and equipment  98,122  (10,490)  87,632

Investment properties  -  8,100  8,100

Retained earnings  (32,716)  (2,390)  (35,106)

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS -

Annual Report 2020186

SEGi Notes to the Financial Statements

39. Prior year adjustments (cont’d.)

31 December
2019

 As
 previously

 stated
 RM’000

 Prior
 Year

 Adjustments
 RM’000

 31 December
2019

 As
 restated
 RM’000

Property, plant and equipment  92,092  (9,397)  82,695

Investment properties  -  7,007  7,007

Retained earnings  (16,769)  (2,390)  (19,159)

40. Comparatives

 The presentation and classification in the current financial statements have been consistent with the previous financial year except for
certain comparatives which have been reclassified to conform with current year’s presentation.

Reimagine, Recognise, Redefine, Revolutionise. 187

SEGiNotes to the Financial Statements Group Properties

No. Address

Approximate
Areas/
Description

Existing
Use Tenure

Approximate
Age of Building

(Years)

NBV as at
31/12/2020

(RM’000)

Date of
Revaluation/

Acquisition

Owned by Company

1 33-35 Jalan Hang Lekiu
50100 Kuala Lumpur

4,515 sq ft land